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Dear Sir,

Please see attached letter for responding to the comments of Government departments. Thank you.
Best Regards,
Patrick Tsui
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TPB Ref.: A/YL-KTN/1130
By Email
Town Planning Board
15/F, North Point Government Offices
333, Java Road
North Point
Hong Kong
(Attn: The Secretary)

Dear Sir,

Proposed Temporary Open Storage and Warehouse for Storage of
Construction Machinery and Construction Materials for a Period of
3 Years at Lot 1560 (Part) in D.D. 107, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New
Territories

Our response to the comments of the Transport Department is as follows:

Transport Department’s comments Applicant’s response

1. Please provide swept path of | Noted. Please see attached Figure 5
vehicles moving along Shui Mei | gnd 6.
Road.

2. Private car parking spaces should be
provided within site to meet parking
demand of staff and visitor.

As shown in the proposed layout plan
(Figure 3), we confirm that no site office
will be provided at the application site
and the site will be occupied for long
term storage of construction machinery
and materials so that no staff or visitors
will enter the application site.  As such,
no parking space is proposed in the
current application.

Our response to the comments of the Building Department is as follows:

Building Department’s comments Applicant’s response
The headroom of the proposed structure | Noted. The applicant propose to
of 8.5m is considered excessive. reduce the headroom of the proposed

structure to 6.5m as shown in the
updated layout plan (Figure 3) and
updated page 5 and 11 of S.16-l1ll
application form.

Our response to the comments of the DLO/YL is as follows:

The applicant will demolish the temporary structures at the application site and apply
for the short term waiver (STW) for the proposed structure as shown in the proposed



layout plan (Figure 3).

Our response to the comments of the Fanling, Sheung Shui and Yuen Long East

District Planning Office is as follows:

Fanling, Sheung Shui and Yuen Long
East  District  Planning  Office’s
comments

Applicant’s response

As the site is close to a medium-rise
residential development, namely Park
YOHO, whether there is any mitigation
measures to be undertaken by the
applicant to address the potential
industrial/residential interface issue such
as noise, air and visual impacts arising
from the proposed use.

Noted. First of all, no operation will be
carried out during the sensitive hours
(i.e. 7:00p.m. to 9:00a.m.). Also, the
applicant proposes a temporary structure
at the western part of the application site
to accommodate the storage of
construction machinery and materials
within enclosed structure so that it will
shield the noise and to avoid eyesore
from the adjacent residential
development.  Further, the proposed
development is storage use only which is
an inert use. No workshop activities
will be carried out at the application site.
In view of the above, we trust that the
proposed development would not
generate noise, air and visual impacts to
the adjacent residential development.

Derived from the estimated traffic generation and attraction table in Annex 2, there
will be at most 2 medium/heavy goods vehicle visiting the application site each day
during the operation hours.

We write to confirm that no operation will be carried out during sensitive hours (i.e.
7:00p.m. to 9:00a.m.).

Yours faithfully,

Patrick Tsui

c.c. Fanling, Sheung Shui and Yuen Long East District Planning Office (Attn: Mr. Jet
CHEUNG) - By Email



Form No. S16-I1T 25555 S16-111 5%

6. Type(s) of Application E 5% 38 71

(A) Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas

firr st it - B /SGRSEYIN BT R R 8 = AR R/
(For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas, please proceed to Part (B))

(3000 i 7 460 et S R ) o/ R AR R T G0 » SR (B) B 57)

Proposed Temporary Open Storage and Warchouse for Storage of Construction
Machinery and Construction Materials for a Period of 3 Years
(a) Proposed
use(s)/development
RS RE
(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (5 FF S 2R B RE S D
(b) Effective  period  of B wear(s) £ ... - S
permission applied for
e AT a8 O monthis) A oo
(c) E
Proposed uncovered land area 3% 8% 7 it (i fi .o S sq.m K About £
Proposed covered land area S84 72 b f Al 2‘6{'[} vevenenenen..50.m EAAbout £
Proposed number of buildings/structures $#E38 5t 59~ H5n gy H i 1 e i
Proposed domestic floor arca SES{EASmEER 0202 000000 il NA‘ ............... sq.m EAbout £
Proposed non-domestic Mloor arca $EER8EE {3 B AL fo i i G Nutmnrethanlﬁﬂ[l «...5q.m O About £
Proposed gross Moor area fEE 5 58000 i i Ry s Nﬂt i than 26']{} ...sq.m COAbout £

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) S5 s (v fEaE 5] 16 1 [l MRS
WRERER . (D& FH) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (200, F2EEF 2 - §Y S HIEE)
Structure 1: Warchouse (Not exceeding 6.5m, | storev)

Private Car Parking Spaces .3 ifiiifir L o oo e snmie ey
Motoreycle Parking Spaces #iHUifLifi{ir NI,
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #2803 9013t {ir M o o o e
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 18 £ 3e i NI
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces Hi% §7it;( i fir B e e T A
Others (Please Specify) Hftit (H31H]) NA

Taxi Spaces 8Y1-H{ir NI
Coach Spaces FiifE Hifir N
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces §#Y (5 518l N L
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces 1% (451 ifir 2spaces of 11m x 3.5m for MGV & HGV
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces I {8 fir N e
Others (Please Specify) It (55518 NA




%t:crs (Please Specify) Hfft (GH51HH)

(1)  Gross floor area sqm “FHH; Plot Ratio fitfifiLE5
and/or plot ratio 5 - O About & TAbout 7
& ; - omestic out £ ut &
ﬁgﬁgfﬁﬂ:/ﬂi (A NA ] Not more than CNot more than
' F &R R
Non-domestic O About £ HAbout £
JEEM 2.600 b Mot more than 0289  [INot more than
F &R &R
(ii) No. of block Domestic
i e {£H NA
Non-domestic
FEEM |
(1) Building height/No. Domestic "
of storeys £ NA Y
Eﬁm%ﬁ/ﬁﬁ D{-NGT. more than jﬁg'm]
NA Storeys(s)
[ (Not more than F~25[%)
Non-domestic ke
IFER 6.5 & (Not more than -~ 25 %)
| Storeys(s) fif
&4 (Not more than £~ 25%)
(iv) Site coverage
o JiciL 28.89 %, & About 7
(v) No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {55 Hi{ir £8% 0
spaces and loading /
unloading spaces Private Car Parking Spaces #.52 #iii{ir 0
gﬁggiﬁ@ﬁ Motorcycle Parking Spaces 7841 #fir 0
. Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #0515 fif 1 Hifir 0
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces PRI LT LA H({Ir 0
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 85 %! £ gy difir 0
Others (Please Specify) fit (F518H)
NA
Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys ]
LIRE R PR
Taxi Spaces [7+-H#i{ir 0
Coach Spaces [ difir 0
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #£78 {5 #1d(ir 0
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces 11581 € {ir 2 (MGV & HGV)
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces i % €5 i dfi{ir 0

1 For Form No. S.16-111 {5 #%5 S.16-111 88




Struciure 1

Warehouse for storage of
construction machinery &
construction materials

GFA: Not exceeding 2,600m*
Height: Not exceeding 6.5m
No, of storey: 1

Open storage of

| construction machinery &

b

\

construction materials ‘\

I (About 4 550m7)
—

l

L —5
== |

8m wide
Ingress/Egress

28m diameter

2 loading/unloading bays of
11m x 3.5m for medium/heavy
goods vehicle

manoeuwvring
circle
Progect 18 [ #98 - Draraimg Tithe |1 Ramarks WIE
Proposed Temporary Open Storage | Proposed Layout Plan
and Warehouse for Storage of
Construction Machinery and
Construction Materials for a Period of
3 Years at Lot 1560 (Part) in D.D. 107,
Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories
Dvarsirg Mo, BER
Figure 3
Scale [EiH:
1:1000
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